
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Investment Sub-Committee 

Place: The Lacock Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 1 March 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing Date 

 
Time Place 

 1 March 2017 10am Lacock Room 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Deane Cllr Gordon King 

Cllr Charles Howard Cllr Steve Weisinger 

 
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

PART 1  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Membership  10:30am 

 To note any changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.   

2   Attendance of non-members of the Committee   

 To note the attendance of any non-members of the Committee.  

3   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)  

 To consider the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2016.  

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.  

7   Public Participation and Councillors Questions   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those 
wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named above (acting on behalf of 
the Corporate Director), no later than 5pm on Wednesday 22 
February in order to be guaranteed a written response. Any 
question received between the above deadline, and no later than 
5pm on Friday 24 February, may only receive a verbal response 
at the meeting. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

8   Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 11 - 46) 10:35am 

 A report presents the draft Investment Strategy Statement for 
review and for the Committee to approve the document for 
consultation.  

 

9   Investment Themes and Opportunities 2017  10:55am 

 A report from Mercers will be provided to the Sub-Committee 
presenting the latest developments and thoughts on investments 
for the Sub Committee to consider.  
 

 

10   Date of next meeting   

 It is proposed that the next meeting of the Investment Sub 
Committee be held on 5 July 2017.   

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

12   Exclusion of the public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 13 – 19 because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART 2  

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 

 
 
 



Page 5 

 

13   Minutes (Pages 47 - 52)  

 To consider the Part 2 (confidential minutes) of the meeting held 
on 24 November 2017. 

 

14   Update on the Government's proposals on pooling of 
investments and Brunel Pension Partnership  

11:00am 

 A verbal update will be provided by the Head of Pensions on the 
latest developments with the Government’s proposal to consult on 
the pooling of investments.  

 

15   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 53 - 102) 11:05am 

 Three confidential reports, including one from Mercer are 
circulated updating the Committee on the performance of the 
Fund’s investments as to the end of December 2017.  

 

16   Introduction to Liability Driven Investing and Structure Equity 
(Pages 103 - 142) 

11:20am 

 A confidential report introduces two investment themes and 
examines how they could potentially be utilised by the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund.  

 

17   L&G Liability Driven Investing  11:40am 

 A presentation will be provided at the meeting expanding on the 
topic covered during the Investment Training day on 19th January 
2017 for members to consider.  

 

18   Schroders- Equity Protection  12:20pm 

 A presentation will be provided at the meeting expanding on the 
topic covered during the Investment Training day on 19th January 
2017 for members to consider.  
 

Close 1pm 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
24 NOVEMBER 2016 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Jim Edney, Cllr Charles Howard and Cllr Gordon King 
 
 
 
  

 
18 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Sub Committee.  
 

19 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of the Committee present.  
 

20 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Steve Weisinger.  
 

21 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016.  
 

22 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

24 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting was to be held on 1 March 2017.  
 

26 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

27 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 27-33  because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

28 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes, subject to an amendment to Item 15, 
paragraph 3. 
 

29 Update on the Government's proposals on pooling of investments and the 
Investment Regulations 
 
It was noted that members had received a briefing paper on the pooling of 
investment assets and no further update was provided at the meeting other than 
to state the Full Business Case would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee on 15 December 2016.  
 

30 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Catherine Dix, Strategic Pensions Manager, provided a report updating on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to end of September 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached investment reports and the update provided by 
officers and advisers at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

31 CBRE- Review of 2015-16 & Plans for the Future 
 
Representatives from CBRE presented on the performance of their mandate to 
date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation and annual report from CBRE.  
 

32 Partners Group- Review of 2015-16 & Plans for the Future 
 
Representatives from Partners presented on the performance of their mandate 
to date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation and annual report from Partners. 
 

33 Legal and General - Review of 2015-16 & Plans for the Future 
 
Representatives from Legal and General presented on the performance of their 
mandate to date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation and annual report from Legal and General. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
1 March 2017 
 

 
Investment Strategy Statement 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report presents the draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) for consideration and 

review.  The ISS is a new document required by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016.  Following this meeting the 
ISS will be consulted on with the Fund’s stakeholders prior to approval by the Pension 
Fund Committee on 23 March 2017.    
 

 
Background 

 
2. In November 2015 the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

issued a consultation proposing revoking and replacing the LGPS (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009.  Within this consultation, proposals were made 
removing the requirement to prepare a Statement of Investment Principles and replacing 
with an Investment Strategy Statement.  
 

3. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 came into force on 1 November 2016 with the requirement for 
administering authorities to publish the new Investment Strategy Statement by 1 April 
2017. 

 
 
Main Consideration for Committee 
 
4. Attached is the draft ISS for this Committee’s review and consideration.  Th
[...]
 
appropriate as to the proposed contents of its investment strategy.  The statement must 
then be published by 1 April 2017 and then kept under review and revised from time to 
time, in particularly when there is a material change in risk, and at least every three 
years.   

 
11. Following review by this Committee, the draft Investment Strategy Statement will be 

circulated to all Committee and Local Pension Board Members for a consultation period 
of 2 weeks.  A link to the document will also be put on the Fund’s website so scheme 
members can view the statement and a copy sent to all of the Fund’s employer 
organisations during the consultation period.  A final version will then be submitted to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 23 March 2017 for approval and publication. 

 
 
Financial Considerations 
 
12. The Financial considerations are considered within the attached draft ISS. 
 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
13. This paper proposes a new Investment Strategy Statement as required by The Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016.  The Investment Strategy Statement attempts to mitigate the risks outlined in 
PEN007 Significant rises in employers contributions due to poor investment returns in the 
Fund’s Risk Register.      

 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
14. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
 
Reasons for Proposals 
 

15. To comply with the requirements of the new investment regulations. 
 

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

16. There are no known implications at this time. 

Page 12



  

 
 
Proposal 
 
17. The Committee is asked to approve the draft 2017 Investment Strategy Statement for 

consultation and subsequent submission to the Pension Fund Committee on 23 March 
2017. 

 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
Report Author:  Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the
[...]
line of Local Government Pension Scheme 

 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is available to all local authority 
employees and the staff of certain other public and associated bodies, apart from police 
and fire officers and teachers, who have their own specific schemes. 
 
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit scheme.  It is based on statutory provisions, issued 
by the central government department - Communities and Local Government.  The rate of 
contributions paid by Scheme members and the calculation of benefits paid to them are 
contained in the statutory provisions.  Employer bodies also contribute to the cost of the 
Scheme. 

 

Role of the Administering Authority 
 
The LGPS is administered by individual “administering authorities”, these being 
prescribed in statute.  Wiltshire Council is the administering authority for the County area 
of Wiltshire, including Swindon.  It has delegated this function to the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee (the Committee). 
 
Administering authorities are responsible for the administration of a Pension Fund 
established on behalf of all employer bodies in their Scheme.   The Funds are not 
separate legal entities from administering authorities and therefore are not covered by 
trust law.  Nevertheless, the role of the administering authority is very similar to that of a 
trustee and members of the Committee therefore act in a quasi trustee role.  
 

Statutory Background 

 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 require administering authorities to formulate and to publish a 
statement of its investment strategy, in accordance with guidance issued from time to 
time by the Secretary of State.   Links to the new regulations and guidance on preparing 
the ISS can be found at the links below:  

 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/946/pdfs/uksi_20160946_en.pdf 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-
guidance-on-p
[...]
termined via a triennial strategy review as part of the valuation process. The review is 
both qualitative and quantitative and is undertaken by the Pension Committee in 
conjunction with the actuary, officers and independent advisers. The review considers: 

 

 The required level of return that will ensure that the Fund can meet its future 
benefit obligations as they fall due. 

 The level of risk that the Fund can tolerate in absolute terms, and in relation to its 
funding level and deficit. 

 An analysis of the order of magnitude of the various risks facing the Fund is 
established  in order that a priority order for mitigation can be determined. 

Page 24



 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT [DRAFT] 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 2017 

Page 11 

 

    

 The desire for diversification across asset class, region, sector, and type of 
security. 

 

The Committee takes the view that the Fund should only take as much risk as is 
necessary to recover the deficit and maintain contribution rates at an affordable, 
sustainable level.  A risk management policy that uses funding level triggers to reduce 
risk when it is deemed affordable to do so has been implemented and will be further 
refined as part of the 2017 investment strategy review. 

 
The Investment Sub-Committee now formally monitors the investment performance of the 
managers against their individual performance targets and meets them on an annual 
basis, reporting back to the main pension committee. All Members of the Committee 
receive quarterly performance and asset allocation figures based on reports provided by 
the Council’s global custodian, BNY Mellon.  
 
A quarterly check is made on how the overall strategic benchmark of the Fund is 
performing, relative to other funds, and in relation to the financial assumptions contained 
in the previous actuarial valuation. 
 
The Committee also undertakes a high level asset allocation review once a year.  
 
Fee Structures 
 
The Committee generally expects to have an ad-valorem fee scale applied in respect of 
the investment management services it receives.  This is generally accepted practice and 
is easily understood.  A performance related fee basis is sometimes set, however, if it is 
believed to be in the overall financial interests of the Fund.   
 

 

4. Approach to risk and how its measured & managed 

 

Risk measurement and management  

Risks are assessed both qualitatively and quantitatively as part of regular investment 
strategy reviews, and prioritised accordingly being a key element in setting its strategy. 
Sufficient risk is needed to achieve long term returns expectations but mitigated as 
appropriate to allow as far as possible constant employer contribution rates.  This 
approach to risk is reviewed at least annually.   

 

(a) Investment Risks 

 

The Committee uses Risk Attribution Analysis to determine the order of magnitude of the 
main investment risks the Fund is facing. The chart below shows the VaR (Value at Risk, 
essentially the downside that would occur in a 1-in-20 event) facing the Fund, split into 
major risk categories. 

Page 25



 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT [DRAFT] 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 2017 

Page 12 

 

    

 

As an additional illustration of risk, the table below shows how a range of events could 
impact the Fund: 

Event Event movement Impact on Deficit 

Fall in equity markets 30% fall in equities £320m 

Rise in Inflation  1% increase in inflation £398m 

Fall in interest rates 1% fall in interest rates £398m 

Active manager underperformance 3% underperformance 
from all active 
managers 

£38m 

 

As shown in both the Value-at-Risk attribution chart and the table above, by far the two 
largest risks that the Fund is running are in relation to equities, and unhedged liabilities. 
Whilst not immaterial, the risk associated with the use of active management is far 
smaller. 

 

Commentary on the major investment risks the Fund is running is as follows: 

 

Liability related risks – One of the largest risks the Fund is running is in relation to its 
liabilities and the sensitivity of these to changes to long-term interest rates and inflation 
expectations. The Fund mitigates these risks to a degree through its holdings in index 

Page 26



 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT [DRAFT] 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 2017 

Page 13 

 

    

linked gilts, other bonds and other sources of secured cashflow. The Committee is 
looking further at these risks as part of the current strategy review. 

 

Equities – The other largest risk that the Fund is running is in relation to its equity 
holdings. Should equity market conditions deteriorate significantly this will have a large 
negative impact on the Fund’s assets. The Fund holds equities in order to provide the 
necessary long-term expected returns to help ensure that the Fund remains affordable. 
The Committee believes that the extra returns that are expected to be generated by 
equities compensate for the level of risk equities bring to the Fund. However, the 
Committee is also looking at further ways of mitigating equity risk as part of the current 
strategy review. 

 

Active manager risk – Investment managers are appointed to manage the Fund’s 
assets on its behalf.  This risk is small relative to other risks; however the Fund still 
addresses this risk.  Extensive due diligence is undertaken before managers are 
selected, with a number of different managers chosen to mitigate against concentration 
risk  The investment managers are also monitored regularly by the Committee and by the 
Fund’s Investment Consultant. 

 

Liquidity risk – the Committee recognises that there is liquidity risk in holding assets that 
are not readily marketable and realisable. Given the long term investment horizon, the 
Committee believes that a degree of liquidity risk is acceptable, given the potential return. 
The majority of the Fund’s assets are realisable at short notice. 

 

Exchange rate ris
[...]
cal matters, confirming priorities, 
and resolving differences. It will be responsible for providing practical support to 
enable the Oversight Board to fulfil its monitoring and oversight function.  

The proposed arrangements for asset pooling for the Brunel pool have been 
formulated to meet the requirements of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 and Government 
guidance. Regular reports have been made to Government on progress towards the 
pooling of investment assets, and the Minister for Local Government has confirmed 
that the pool should proceed as set out in the proposals made. 

Wiltshire Council will look to approve the full business case for the Brunel Pension 
Partnership on 21 March 2017. It is anticipated that investment assets will be 
transitioned across from the Wiltshire Pension Fund’s existing investment managers 
to the portfolios managed by BPP Ltd between April 2018 and March 2020 in 
accordance with a timetable that will be agreed with BPP Ltd. Until such time as 
transitions take place, the Wiltshire Pension Fund will continue to maintain the 
relationship with its current investment managers and oversee their investment 
performance, working in partnership with BPP Ltd. where appropriate. 

Following the completion of the transition plan outlined above, it is currently 
envisaged that all of the Wiltshire Pension Fund’s assets will be invested through 
BPP Ltd. However, the Fund has certain commitments to long term illiquid 
investment funds which will take longer to transition across to the new portfolios to 
be set up by BPP Ltd. These assets will be managed in partnership with BPP Ltd 
until such time as they are liquidated, and capital is returned. 

 

 

Page 30



 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT [DRAFT] 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 2017 

Page 17 

 

    

6.Social, environmental and corporate governance policy  
 
Approach to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
 
ESG are i
[...]
to 
best practise in corporate governance also in some areas goes beyond the existing legal 
and regulatory requirements.  
 

Page 44



 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT [DRAFT] 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 2017 

Page 31 

 

    

PIRC reports quarterly on its voting activity and these reports are available to Committee 
Members through the website. PIRC also present annually to the Committee which 
assists Members to play a more active role in the Fund’s voting activities. 
 
The Fund undertakes its engagement activities through its membership of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum in conjunction with expectations of its asset managers to 
report on their engagement activities on a regular basis. The Fund has also produced a 
compliance statement in respect of the Stewardship Code. 
 
6. Transparency and reporting 
Administering authorities should: 

 Act in a transparent manner, communicating with stakeholders on issues 
relating to their management of investments, its governance and risks, 
including performance against stated objectives 

 Provide regular communication to scheme members in the form they 
consider most appropriate. 
 

The Wiltshire Pension Fund is fully compliant with this principle. It produces the following 
documents which are approved by the Committee and communicated to the appropriate 
stakeholders to fulfil requirement on transparency: 
 

o Governance Compliance Statement 
o Pension Fund Annual Report 
o Funding Strategy Statement 
o Communications Policy 
o Statement of Investment Principles 
o Reports under the Stewardship Code 

 
These are all available on the Fund’s website, so any stakeholder or other interested 
party has access to this information. 
 
The Communications Policy outlines the different channels and frequency of 
communications while also identifying the different stakeholders. 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Investment Strategy Statement
	Draft Investment Strategy Statement

	13 Minutes
	15 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	Investment Manager Database 31st December 2016
	Mercers Quarterly Performance Report Q4

	16 Introduction to Liability Driven Investing and Structure Equity
	Wiltshire LDI training slides
	Wiltshire Equity protection paper




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
1 MARCH 2017 AT THE LACOCK ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Jim Edney, Joanne Holden, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Gordon King and 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 
  

 
34 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Sub Committee.  
 

35 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Members of the public were in attendance.  
 

36 Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

37 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2016. 
 

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

39 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

40 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting.  
 

41 Investment Strategy Statement 
 
Teresa Fallon, a scheme member, made a statement in respect of the 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), suggesting further ways it could be 
extended to secure ‘greener’ investing and further management of the risks 
posed by climate change. Ms Fallon also encouraged that scheme members be 
involved in discussions on the ISS.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Fallon for her statement and invited the Head of 
Pensions to introduce the Investment Strategy Statement. The officer explained 
that the ISS would replace the Statement of Investment Principles as a result of 
the Government’s new investment regulations which were amended to allow 
investment pooling. It was proposed that the draft ISS presented before the 
Sub-Committee would go out to consultation prior to approval by the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee on 23 March. It was explained that the Statement 
considered financial and non-financial issues (such as climate change) to 
investing and noted that it would be reviewed in 12-18 months time as a result 
of the Fund’s investment in Brunel Pension Partnership, since this presented a 
material change to the governance of the Fund. 
 
The Head of Pensions advised that stakeholders (employers within the funds, 
the Pension Fund Committee, Pension Board and member representatives on 
these bodies) would be invited to feedback on the draft ISS, which would also 
be available to scheme members and the public to view on the Fund’s website. 
It was noted that the Statement incorrectly referenced the approval of the full 
business case for Brunel Pension Partnership by Wiltshire Council as taking 
place on 21 March, it was confirmed this had in fact been agreed on 21 
February and officers advised the draft Statement would be amended to reflect 
this.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft 2017 Investment Strategy Statement for consultation 
and submission to the Pension Fund Committee on 23 March 2017. 
 
To note the requirement to review the Investment Strategy Statement as 
and when material changes occur, such as the progression of Brunel 
Pension Partnership.  
 
 

42 Investment Themes and Opportunities 2017 
 
Jo Holden, Mercer, presented on the investment themes and opportunities the 
firm expected for Wiltshire Pension Fund and the wider markets for the next 12 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

months. It was noted that macroeconomic events would affect the market and it 
was expected that economic policy would become more protectionist in some 
countries. It was expected that globally, inflation would increase and interest 
rates would rise. The advisor highlighted that the Fund should use its assets for 
various reasons, such as diversification, rather than just to generate returns. In 
terms of structural change for the future, the Fund needed to consider an 
ageing population, new technological advances and the risks and opportunities 
posed by climate change. 
 
Members discussed the significance of the Fund’s level of maturity, it was 
explained that this would impact upon cashflow, as benefits would increasingly 
need to be paid and the cost of this would increase with inflation. Following 
questions on index-link gilts it was explained that these were used to value 
liabilities and, although gilts were expensive, they had the benefit of providing 
cash flow. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report from Mercer on the latest developments and thoughts 
on investments for the Sub-Committee. 
 

43 Date of next meeting 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the next meeting was to be held on 6th July, 
correcting an error in the published agenda.  
 

44 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

45 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute items 46-51 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

46 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the Investment Sub 
Committee meeting held on 24 November 2016.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
47 Update on the Government's proposals on pooling of investments and 

Brunel Pension Partnership 
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the progress of Brunel Pension 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided by the Head of Pensions.  
 

48 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager, presented an Investment Quarterly 
Progress Report for the Fund.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and update provided at the meeting.   
 

49 Introduction to Liability Driven Investing and Structure Equity 
 
Officers and advisors explained the benefits of Liability Driven Investing and 
Structure Equity to protect the fund against its liabilities which would increase 
with inflation, interest rate changes and increasing life expectancy of pensioners 
 
Resolved: 
 
To request that officers undertake further development and detailed 
consideration of these products to enable a recommendation for future 
implementation if they are deemed to be beneficial to the Fund. 
 
To recommend to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee that the Fund 
take its first step towards Liability Driven Investing by the restructuring of 
its passive over 5 year index linked gilts to two longer dated index linked 
gilt holdings to provide more hedging from interest and inflation risk and 
this costed option be presented to the next meeting.   
 

50 L&G Liability Driven Investing 
 
Chris Lyons and Anna-Marie Cunnold from Legal and General presented on the 
benefits of Liability Driven Investing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation provided by Legal and General and to request 
that a worked example of the leverage option be provided to the 
Committee. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
51 Schroders- Equity Protection 

 
Representatives from Schroders presented on the benefits of an equity 
protection strategy for the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation from Schroders and to request that officers look 
into equity protection options to present to a future Sub-Committee 
meeting for further consideration 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


